
 
 
An EXTRAORDINARY meeting of the LICENSING AND 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE will be held in the GROUND FLOOR 
MEETING ROOMS (CONINGSBY & BOURN), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 27 JUNE 2024 at 2:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

1. MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda Item. See 
Notes below. 

 
 

2. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (EYNESBURY) (Pages 3 - 24) 
 

To consider a report by the Community Protection and Enforcement Leader setting 
out a proposal for a Public Space Protection Order for Eynesbury, St Neots. 

 
Contact Officer: A Dolling - (01480) 388388 
 

 
 
19th day of June 2024 

 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf


This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388169 / email: 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Committee. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Public Spaces Protection Order (Eynesbury) 
 
Meeting/Date:   Licensing and Protection Committee  
   27 June 2024 
   
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Residents Services and 

Corporate Performance 
   
Report by: Community Protection and Enforcement Team 

Leader 
 
Ward(s) affected:  Eynesbury 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
In response to anti-social behaviour in the area of the B1043: Berkley Street and 
The Parish Church of Eynesbury, and other locations in the vicinity, 
Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) is looking to put in place a Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO). 
 
Behaviours that have been concerning people local to the area include public 
intoxication, public urination/defecation, intimidating behaviour and camping on 
public land without permission. 
 
These anti-social behaviours in the area have become synonymous with the 
behaviours of guests from the ‘Nag’s Head Hotel’ in Eynesbury, which is used as 
temporary accommodation by several Local Authorities, including HDC.  
 
PSPOs are a power granted to councils in the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 and are designed to stop individuals and groups from 
committing anti-social behaviour in a public place. A PSPO allows HDC to put in 
place restrictions and requirements. Breaches of a PSPO condition or 
requirement are a criminal offence and offenders may face fixed penalty notices 
(currently set at £100), or prosecution in criminal court. 
 
This proposed PSPO has been designed as a partnership response to the anti-
social behaviour which has negatively impacted local people and is expected to 
be used by Police and HDC as a tool to respond to anti-social behaviour occurring 
within the public spaces surrounding the Nag’s Head Hotel.  
 
Licensing and Protection Committee Members need to be aware that there are 
limitations to a PSPO and should not be expected to wholly prevent these 

Public
Key Decision – No 

Page 3 of 24

Agenda Item 2



Page 2 of 22 

behaviours from occurring. However, it is felt by Police and HDC that a PSPO is 
the best community enforcement tool reasonably available currently.  
 
Licensing and Protection Committee Members are asked to review the proposed 
PSPO and decide whether they agree that it should be implemented with 
immediate effect. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Committee Members are recommended to decide on whether: 

1. To approve the proposed PSPO for Eynesbury. 
2. The proposed PSPO location outlined in Appendix A is suitable. 
3. The proposed PSPO conditions outlined in Appendix B are suitable.  
4. The PSPO for Eynesbury should be put in place for 3 years with 

annual review. 
5. To delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Community Services, 
to make minor amendments or variations to the conditions and scope 
of this PSPO. 
 

 

Page 4 of 24



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Licencing and 

Protection Committee for a proposed Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) as a response to increasing concerns in relation to anti-social 
behaviour occurring in Eynesbury, predominantly attributed towards 
temporary accommodation guests staying at The Nags Head Hotel on 
Berkley Street, Eynesbury. 
 

1.2 PSPO’s are a statutory enforcement power which can be implemented by 
a Local Authority and enforced by District Council Officers and Police 
Constables. A PSPO can put in place requirements and prohibitions on 
anyone using a public space within the specified boundary of the order. 
Penalties for breaching a PSPO can result in a £100 fixed penalty notice 
or prosecution at Court with a maximum penalty of £1000. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members of the public living and visiting the area of Eynesbury, St Neots 

including Burkley Street (B1043), Buckley Road, Luke Street, Montagu 
Street, Washbank Road, Pope Road, School Lane and the Parish Church 
of Eynesbury have experienced persistent and unreasonable anti-social 
behaviour which is having a detrimental effect on those in the locality. 
 

2.2 Experienced behaviours include public intoxication (drugs and alcohol), 
public urination/defecation, intimidating behaviour and camping on public 
land without permission. 

 
2.3 Perpetrators have been predominantly identified as temporary 

accommodation guests staying at The Nag’s Head Hotel on Burkley 
Street, Eynesbury. The Nag’s Head is used by several Local Authorities, 
including HDC as temporary accommodation for people experiencing 
homelessness. 

 
2.4 Some temporary guests of The Nag’
[...]
s within the 

boundary of The Nag’s Head Hotel and is not designed to target specific 
known groups or individuals. Rather, it includes specified anti-social 
behaviours which have been persistently occurring in this area of 
Eynesbury and will be enforced against anyone who is found to be in 
breach of the conditions.  

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
3.1 The following are core enforcement powers that can be used by HDC’s 

Community Protection and Enforcement Team in response to anti-social 
behaviour, pursuant to the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014. Options listed below are in order of the current preference, but all 
are valid responses to the issue and have been considered when 
formulating a response to the issue. 

 
3.2 Option One: PSPO – In response to reports of anti-social behaviour 

occurring in the areas surrounding The Nag’s Head Hotel, the proposed 
PSPO conditions are currently considered to be the preferred option. 
PSPO conditions allow for immediate enforcement action to be taken 
against identified offenders. This can allow for effective response against 
transient offenders, comminating anti-social behaviours which could 
otherwise go unenforced. Potential drawbacks for this option have been 
presented in section 4 of this report. 

 
3.3 Option Two: Closure Order (Nag’s Head) – Local Councils, County 

Councils or Police can apply for a closure order, restricting any access to 
a premises for up to six months. Breach of a Closure Order can result in 
up to 51 weeks in prison, or an unlimited fine. In the context of a premises 
used as temporary accommodation this could be seen an extreme option 
and would have the implication of preventing multiple Local Authorities 

Page 6 of 24



Page 5 of 22 

from using the Nag’s Head for un-housed people. Short-term, this option 
does not directly address anti-social behaviour occurring in the public 
spaces surrounding the premises but may prevent some offenders of anti-
social behaviour coming to the area; long-term, extensive planning for 
contingencies would need to be put in place by HDC to prevent behaviours 
re-occurring after a Closure Order expires. Public consultation has shown 
that most respondents want the Nag’s Head to be permanently closed due 
to crime and serious nuisance to the public; therefore, this option has been 
considered.  

 
3.4 Option Three: Direct Enforcement (Community Protection Notice) – 

Local Authorities and Police have powers in the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 to issue offenders of anti-social behaviour 
with a Community Protection Notice (CPN). Breach of a CPN is a criminal 
offence and can result in a £100 fixed penalty notice, a £2500 court fine, 
or a remedial, forfeiture or seizure order. Prior to serving a known person 
with a CPN, the enforcement agency must first warn the person; this is 
often referred to as a Community Protection Warning (CPW). This 
effectively creates a three-stage process to issuing an offender with a fixed 
penalty notice, or conviction. In the context of targeting a mostly transient 
population, this would not be considered an effective response. 

 
4. RISKS 
 
4.1 The anticipated impacts have been discussed in this report. In the interest 

of transparency, it should be noted that there are risks associated with the 
PSPO which should be considered.  
 

4.2 There is a risk that the PSPO could be unsuccessful in influencing lasting 
change in the area for various hypothetical reasons; for example, lack 
available resource from enforcement agencies, lack of judicial support 
resulting in ineffective penalties, or inability to positively identify 
perpetrators. An unsuccessful PSPO could cause negative public 
confidence in enforcement agencies, continued victimisation of those 
experiencing anti-social behaviour, or the need to escalate action at the 
location, or premises (The Nag’s Head) directly. 

 
4.3 Reported anti-social behaviour largely attributed towards some un-housed 

temporary accommodation guests staying at The Nag’s Head Hotel has 
been the impetus for this proposed PSPO. The Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 Statutory Guidance for PSPOs is clear that 
Local Authorities should not use the power to target people based solely 
on the fact they are homeless or rough sleeping, rather should address 
specific behaviours that are causing a detrimental effect on the 
community’s quality of life which is within the control of the person 
concerned. The proposed PSPO condition for ‘Encampments on Public 
Land’ could be seen as directly targeting a person for being homeless or 
rough sleeping, which may attract criticism. However, careful 
consideration has been used for this proposed condition. HDC do not have 
any PSPO conditions anywhere within the Huntingdonshire district which 
prohibits rough sleeping or homelessness. This condition is clear to target 
the behaviour of setting up an encampment (tent, mobile home, caravan 

Page 7 of 24



Page 6 of 22 

or any other temporary structure) on the land specified in the PSPO area, 
unless permission is granted to do so. In relation to encampments on the 
public graveyard of St Mary the Virgin, The Parish Church of Eynesbury, 
the detrimental effect on the quality of life of those using the facility has 
been clearly communicated to HDC and Police.     
 

4.4 A PSPO must be publicised and signposted, clearly outlining the 
conditions and boundaries. This is to ensure members of the public are 
fully aware of any conditions which might affect them. This could have the 
positive effect of demonstrating that there is action taking place to protect 
the community; conversely, there may be some risk that doing so might 
highlight the location as a problematic area for anti-social behaviour. This 
could have further implications. 

 
5. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
5.1 The following dates are expected for the implementation of the PSPO: 

1. 31/05/2024: Public consultation begins. 
2. 14/06/2024: Public consultation ends. 
3. 18/06/2024: Report submission to Licensing and Protection 

Committee. 
4. 27/06/2024: Licensing and Protection Committee meet to decide on 

whether to authorise the PSPO. 
5. 27/06/2024: Publish PSPO consultation results. 

 
6. CONSULTATION 
 
6.1 Between 31/05/2024 and 14/06/2024 public consultation received 48 

responses, of which 47 responded supported the proposed PSPO. 
Consultation results have been enclosed as Appendix C, including 
comments from respondents. 
 

6.2 Cambridgeshire Constabulary and the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner have also been consulted with. Support is also presented 
in Appendix C. 

 
7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.1 Section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

makes Public Spaces Protection Orders a statutory provision of 
Huntingdonshire District Council. To make a PSPO, HDC must be satisfied 
that on reasonable grounds two conditions are met: 

1. Activities carried on in a public place within the authority’s area have 
had a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, 
or is likely that activities will be carried on in a public place within 
that area and that they will have such an effect. 

2. The second condition is that the effect, or likely effect, of the 
activities –  

a) is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature, 
b) is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable, 

and 
c) justifies the restrictions imposed by the notice. 

Page 8 of 24



Page 7 of 22 

7.2 Section 60 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 sets 
the duration of a PSPO for no more than 3 years, unless extended under 
this section. 
 

7.3 Section 66 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
provides an interested party the right to apply to the High Court to question 
the validity of a PSPO, or variation of a PSPO within 6 weeks from when 
the order or variation was made. 

 
7.4 Section 67 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

makes it an offence for a person without reasonable excuse to do anything 
that they are prohibited from by the PSPO or fail to comply with a 
requirement of the PSPO. Conviction may result in up to six months 
imprisonment, or a fine of up to £1000.  

 
8. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 Enforcement of the proposed PSPO for Eynesbury will utilise resource 

from Cambridgeshire Constabulary and HDC’s Community Protection and 
Enforcement Team. 
  

8.2 There will be resource required for Police patrolling for this PSPO to be 
effective. Cambridgeshire Constabulary have committed to this through 
their application for PSPO and support in consultation. 

 
8.3 HDC’s Community Protection and Enforcement Team can respond to 

reports of anti-social behaviour, including PSPO breaches as part of their 
day-to-day duties.  

 
8.4 A deployable CCTV camera has been provided by HDC’s CCTV 

Department, at a cost of £1800 for 6 months. Funding for this camera will 
be sourced and funded by HDC’s Communities Department. 

 
8.5 HDC’s CCTV Department will conduct 24-hour monitoring and review of 

incidents at the location via HDC’s CCTV Control Room. 
 
8.6 A3 signage, displaying the PSPO conditions and location, has been 

sourced at £104.40 by HDC’s approved supplier and will be funded from 
HDC’s Community Protection and Enforcement Team’s fixed penalty 
notice funds. 

 
8.7 Monthly meetings between Police and HDC will be held to review 

enforcement of the proposed PSPO and the efficacy of the conditions in 
reducing anti-social behaviour in the area. 

 
9. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
9.1 These recommendations have been presented to the Licensing and 

Protection Committee so that we can continue responding to issues of anti-
social behaviour in the area of Eynesbury surrounding the Nag’s Head 
Hotel. 

 

Page 9 of 24



Page 8 of 22 

10. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 
Appendix A - Proposed location for the 2024 Public Spaces Protection 
Order: Eynesbury 
Appendix B - Proposed conditions for the 2024 Public Spaces Protection 
Order: Eynesbury 
Appendix C - Consultation results for the proposed 2024 Public Spaces 
Protection Order: Eynesbury 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

CONTACT OFFICER

Name/Job Title: Ashley Dolling, Community Protection and Enforcement Team 
Leader

Tel No: 01480 388 388
Email: Ashley.dolling@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Page 10 of 24



Page 9 of 22 

Appendix A 
 
Proposed location for the 2024 Public Spaces Protection Order: Eynesbury 
 
The conditions of this Public Spaces Protection Order apply to the land within 
Eynesbury, St Neots which encompasses all public highways, footpaths, 
bridleways, and public access which are part of Berkley Street (B1043), Buckley 
Road, Luke Street, Montagu Street, Washbank Road, Pope Road, School Lane, 
St Mary’s Street (B1043), and connecting public footpaths.  

1. B1043 – Berkley Street, north-west and south-east between the 
roundabout connecting to Montagu Street and St Mary’s Street, to 
Buckley Road. 

2. Buckley Road, southbound between Berkley Street and Luke Street. 
3. Luke street, west and eastbound from the corner of Buckley Road, to 

where Hardwick Road and Montague Street connect. 
4. Montagu Street, north and southbound between Luke Street and the 

roundabout connecting to St Mary’s Street and Berkley Street. 
5. Glenariff Close, east and southbound from Montagu Street. 
6. Washbank Road, west and eastbound between Montagu Street and the 

northbound public footpath towards Eynesbury Old Cemetery. 
7. Pope Road, north and southbound from Washbank Road. 
8. The public footpath connecting Washbank Road and School Lane, 

through Eynesbury Old Cemetery. 
9. School Lane, west and eastbound between Montagu Street and the 

footpath running northwards alongside the River Great Ouse. 
10. The footpath running northwards from School Lane to the east
[...]
eryone feel safer.” 
 
“The PSPO is urgently required to control the behaviour of the Nags Head residents” 
 
“The PSPO is absolutely necessary for the area to become a safe place to live again.” 
 
“I fully support this proposal and needs a quick decision Antisocial behaviour needs 
stamping out Also the drug dealing around and in the park” 
 
“Agree it is needed as is a nice area to live and don't want it to go downhill.” 
 
“I think the PSPO is absolutely necessary in order to make our residents feel safe again.” 
 
“The issues at the Nags Head have affected a whole area of community in old Eynesbury, 
this has gone in for at least two years. So a PSPO will be welcomed.” 
  

Page 21 of 24



Page 20 of 22 

The following is an email from Chief Inspector Mike Jackman, supporting the proposed 
PSPO, as part of statutory consultation: 
 

Please use this email as confirmation that Cambs Police have been consulted with, 
and have no issues to raise in respect to the PSPO. 

 I have reviewed the proposed conditions and consulted further with the local NPT 
Insp who is also supportive. Cambs police will support Hunts LA in enforcement 
of the PSPO in the joint endeavour of reducing the ongoing ASB in the area of the 
PSPO. 

 Regards, 

 Mike Jackman 

  

Chief Inspector Mike Jackman 

Southern Division 

Neighbourhood Policing 

  
  

Page 22 of 24



Page 21 of 22 

The following is a letter from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, 
providing support for the proposed PSPO: 
 

 

 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

PO Box 688 

PE29 9LA 

 

Tel 0300 333 3456 

 

Rob Mitchell 

Community Resilience Manager                               

Huntingdon District Council 

Email; Robert.Mitchell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

 

Date: 18 June 2024 

 

  Dear Rob,  

 

I refer to your email 7 June 2024, In response to an increase in reports of anti-

social behaviour in the area of the B1043: Berkley Street and The Parish 

Church of Eynesbury, and other locations in the vicinity, to put in place a Public 

Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 

 

Firstly, I both welcome and thank Huntingdon District Council for undertaking 

the consultation to seek the views of the public and myself, as Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.  

  

This letter is my formal response to the PSPO consultation.  

 

I fully appreciate the effects that anti-social behaviour can have on individuals 

and communities. Partnership working such as that between the Constabulary 

and Huntingdon District Council is key to co-ordinating an effective response to 

tackling issues and problems within the district. 

  

Page 23 of 24

mailto:Robert.Mitchell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 22 of 22 

Having contacted the constabulary I understand that the order will provide an 

effective tool and that the proposed PSPO has been designed as a partnership 

response to the anti-social behaviour which has negatively impacted local 

people and will be jointly enforced by Huntingdonshire District Council and 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary (Police). 

 

I see this is a positive step for the community and the Police therefore, I would 

have no objections and fully support Huntingdon District Councils proposal for 

the PSPO - outlined in your letter.  

 

Yours sincerely,  

 

 
Police and Crime Commissioner  
 

Page 24 of 24


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	2 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (EYNESBURY)
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	BACKGROUND
	3.	OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	4.	RISKS
	5.	TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	6.	CONSULTATION
	7.	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	8.	RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	9.	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	10.	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
held in the GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOMS (CONINGSBY & BOURN), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 27 June 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor N Wells – Chair. 
 

Councillors B S Banks, M L Beuttell, A E Costello, 
S W Ferguson, I D Gardener, P A Jordan, P Kadewere and 
D Terry. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S Bywater, S J Criswell and 
S A Howell. 

 
 

4 MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

5 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (EYNESBURY)  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Community Protection and Enforcement 
Team Leader (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee 
considered a proposal for the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) in response to increasing concerns in relation to anti-social behaviour in 
the Eynesbury area of St Neots, predominantly attributed towards temporary 
accommodation guests staying at the Nags Head Hotel on Berkley Street, 
Eynesbury. 
 
The Committee were advised of the background to the proposal, together with 
the types of behaviours which residents and visitors to the area were 
experiencing. Information on the efforts which had already been undertaken to 
address the issues arising within the locality was also provided.  Members 
attention was then drawn to the enforcement options which were available to the 
District Council to address this anti-social behaviour under the Crime and 
Policing Act 2014, and which had been considered in determining the preferred 
option for addressing the issues in the area. 
 
Members were informed that a public consultation had been carried out between 
30th May to 14th June 2024 on the proposal which had produced 48 responses. 
Forty-seven of which had been in support of the proposed PSPO and the 
proposed conditions. Attention was then drawn to the risks associated with the 
PSPO should it be considered, which are outlined in detail in Section 4.2 of the 
report. 
 
The Committee were informed that enforcement of the proposed PSPO for 
Eynesbury would utilise resources from Cambridgeshire Constabulary and the 
District Council’s Community Protection and Enforcement Team.  



 
 
In discussing the proposals and the options presented to them, the Committee 
were informed that monthly meetings would be held between the Police and the 
District Council to review the enforcement and the efficacy of the conditions in 
reducing anti-social behaviour in the area. If it was found not to be effective, 
consideration could be given to utilising alternative methods of Anti-Social 
legislation. Confirmation was also sought as to the effectiveness of PSPOs in 
other areas in reducing anti-social behaviours and the Committee were advised 
that there were examples of other authorities, including the District Council 
utilising them for all sorts of issues in a successful manner. 
 
Members commented on the likelihood of collecting any fixed penalty fines given 
the financial status of the majority of perpetrators and it was explained that in 
most cases officers would be seeking prosecutions.  
 
Clarification was also sought on the funding which had been made available for 
the deployable CCTV cameras. Members were informed that funding had been 
secured for 6 months and it was hoped that this would be replaced by further 
grant funding going forward should the PSPO prove to be effective. Comment 
was also made regarding the potential to seek funding / support from other 
authorities who were placing individuals in the area. In response to which the 
Executive Councillor explained the process under which local authorities placed 
individuals in overflow temporary accommodation outside of their authority area 
and reiterated that such individuals remained under the control of that authority 
and the District Council could not influence the way in which that authority 
operated. 
 
Councillor D Terry as Ward Councillor for Eynesbury reported on the concerns of 
local residents which related specifically to what would happen if the PSPO failed 
to have an impact on the anti-social behaviour being experienced. He suggested 
there was a need for the Committee to review the matter again in due course. In 
response, the Executive Councillor reported that he and Councillor S Taylor the 
ward councillor had met with local residents and had offered to meet with them 
again one month after implementation. He also reiterated that PSPOs have been 
successful in other areas. 
 
The Committee were informed that should the implementation of the Order be 
approved; Officers could immediately commence enforcement activities against 
low level behaviours which breached the conditions. It was also reported that the 
Chief of Police and the Police and Crime Commissioner were fully supportive of 
the proposal, so Members could be confident that enforcement agencies would 
be doing whatever they could to tackle the problems within the area. The 
Committee were also reminded that District Councils could only operate within 
the parameters of their legislation powers and whilst a closure order had been 
considered this would only be a temporary solution to the issue. In the longer 
term, extensive planning for contingencies would need to be put in place to 
prevent behaviours reoccurring after a Closure Order expires. 
 
In addressing the Committee on the matter, the Executive Councillor for Resident 
Services and Corporate Services outlined his view that the adoption and 
implementation of the Public Space Protection Order was a proportionate 
measure to address the concerns of local residents. He also drew attention to the 
Council’s record in preventing homelessness and reducing the number of 



 
families in temporary accommodation. Whilst the Council needed to assist 
people into temporary accommodation, the Council also needed to provide 
assistance to residents within the surrounding areas.   Having indicated his 
support for the proposed implementation of the Order given the clear scale of the 
response to the consultation, Councillor Ferguson outlined his opinion that to 
pursue a closure order at this stage would be premature and the proposal 
represented the best option at this stage given the current circumstances. He 
also reiterated his intention to review its implementation on a monthly basis with 
residents and thanked the District Council’s enforcement team for bringing the 
option forward.  
 
Whereupon given the significance of the issue and having agreed that Members 
would like to receive an update at their next meeting to enable them to review the 
effectiveness of the operation of the Order since its implementation, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the proposed Public Space Protection Order for Eynesbury be 
approved; 
 

b) that the proposed Public Space Protection Order location (as outlined in 
Appendix A to the report now submitted) is suitable; 

 
c) that the proposed Public Space Protection Order conditions (as outlined in 

Appendix B to the report now submitted) are suitable; 
 

d) that the proposed Public Space Protection Order should be put in place 
for 3 years, with annual review; and 

 
e) that authority be delegated to the Chief Operating Officer after 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Community 
Services to make minor amendments or variations to the conditions and 
scope of the Order; and 
 

f) that a further update on the situation be presented to the Committee’s 
next meeting in October 2024. 

 

 
Chair 

 
 


